or any boat propelled by scull-oars, or any sail boat, steamboat, naptha boat or electric boat or floating raft or box or similar device. Any person violating any provisions of this act shall, upon conviction thereof, be punished by a fine of not less than five dollars or more than twenty-five dollars, or be imprisoned in the county jail not less than ten days nor more than thirty days.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 20, 1897.

No. 636, A.]

[Published April 22, 1897.

## CHAPTER 275.

AN ACT to prevent the discharge of filth or sewerage into Delavan Lake, in the county of Walworth.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do chact as follows:

Unlawful to discharge sewers, etc., into Palavan Lake. SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any person to build, keep or maintain any sewer, ditch or drain by means of which the filth or sewerage of any dwelling house, stable, privy, cesspool, camp, hotel, club house or boarding house shall be conveyed to or discharged into Delavan lake, in the county of Walworth, excepting such sewer, ditch or drain shall first empty into a catch basin of sufficient depth and capacity and so constructed as to receive and retain all solid substances, and excepting only liquids shall be able to leave such basin and pass from said catch basin through a trap. And it shall be un-

lawful for any person to in any manner whatsoever place, deposit, empty or discharge the garbage, filth or sewerage from any such dwelling house, stable, privy, cesspool, camp, hotel, club house or boarding house into said lake, except in the manner hereinbefore provided. And it shall be unlawful for any person to keep or maintain any such catch basin in any condition, whereby other than liquid substances shall be able to pass through the same into said lake. The person constructing, keeping or maintaining any such sewer, ditch or drain, or catch basin, contrary to the provisions of this section, shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense for each and every day such ditch, drain, sewer or catch basin shall be so maintained or used in violation hereof.

SECTION 2. Any person convicted of a violation of section 1, of this act, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one hundred dollars, nor nor less than ten dollars.

This act shall take effect and be Penalty for violation. SECTION 3. in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 20, 1897.

No. 652, A.]

[Published April 22, 1897.

## CHAPTER 276.

AN ACT relating to excise and the sale of intoxicating liquors, and fixing the time of expiration of term of license in cities.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in scnate and assembly, do cnact as follows:

Section 1. All licenses for the sale of intoxicating liquors heretofore granted, according to